

In the
Supreme Court of the State of Nevada

JENNIFER FLEISCHMANN, an
individual,

Appellant,

vs.

REPAIR THE VOTE PAC, a
political action committee; and
FRANCISCO V. AGUILAR, in his
official capacity as NEVADA
SECRETARY OF STATE,

Respondents.

Electronically Filed
Apr 26 2024 11:21 AM
Elizabeth A. Brown
Clerk of Supreme Court

Case No.: 88307

First Judicial District Court
Case No.: 23 OC 00136 1B

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

BRADLEY S. SCHRAGER, ESQ. (NSB 10217)
DANIEL BRAVO, ESQ. (NSB 13078)
BRAVO SCHRAGER LLP
6675 S. Tenaya Way, Suite 200
Las Vegas, Nevada 89113
(702) 996-1724

DAVID R. FOX, ESQ. (NSB 16536)
DANIEL J. COHEN, ESQ. (*pro hac vice*)
ELIAS LAW GROUP LLP
250 Massachusetts Avenue NW, Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 968-4490

Attorneys for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 3

 I. The Petition imposes an unfunded mandate in violation
 of Article 19, Section 6. 3

 A. Adoption of the Petition would require Nevada to
 provide free identification to voters who need it. 3

 B. This is not a substantive challenge, and it could not be
 brought post-enactment..... 6

 II. The Petition’s description of effect is inadequate in violation
 of NRS 295.009(1)(b). 8

 III. The district court properly declined to preclude this
 challenge..... 11

 A. NRS 295.061(3) does not bar Ms. Fleischmann’s
 challenge to the description of effect..... 11

 B. Issue or claim preclusion do not bar Ms. Fleischmann’s
 challenge..... 14

CONCLUSION 18

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 19

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>In re Coday</i> , 156 Wash. 2d 485, 130 P.3d 809 (2006)	15
<i>Crawford v. Marion Cnty. Election Bd.</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008)	4, 5
<i>Crawford v. State</i> , 121 Nev. 744, 121 P.3d 582 (2005)	18
<i>Educ. Freedom PAC v. Reid</i> , 138 Nev. Adv. Op. 47, 512 P.3d 296 (2022)	8, 9
<i>Educ. Initiative PAC v. Comm. to Protect Nev. Jobs</i> , 129 Nev. 35, 293 P.3d 874 (2013)	8, 9
<i>Five Star Capital Corp. v. Ruby</i> , 124 Nev. 1048, 194 P.3d 709 (2008)	14
<i>Gonzalez v. Arizona</i> , 677 F.3d 383 (9th Cir. 2012), <i>aff'd on other grounds sub nom. Arizona v. Inter Tribal Council of Ariz., Inc.</i> , 570 U.S. 1 (2013)	4, 5
<i>Harman v. Forssenius</i> , 380 U.S. 528 (1965)	3
<i>Harper v. Va. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 383 U.S. 663 (1966)	3
<i>Herbst Gaming, Inc. v. Heller</i> , 122 Nev. 877, 141 P.3d 1224 (2006)	6, 7
<i>Law v. Whitmer</i> , No. 82178, 2020 WL 7240299 (Nev. Dec. 8, 2020) (unpublished disposition)	16
<i>Mendenhall v. Tassinari</i> , 133 Nev. 614, 403 P.3d 364 (2017)	15, 16

Personhood Nev. v. Bristol,
126 Nev. 599, 245 P.3d 572 (2010) 12, 13

Prevent Sanctuary Cities v. Haley,
No. 74966, 2018 WL 2272955 (Nev. May 16, 2018)
(unpublished disposition) 10

Statutes

NRS 295.009(1)(b)..... 8, 11

NRS 295.015(3)(a)..... 12

NRS 295.035 12

NRS 295.061(3) 11, 12, 13, 14

Other Authorities

Nev. Const. art. 19, § 6 3
